stations as well as fuel consumed by its power producers. Although diesel fuel payments are made in Australian
dollars, the relevant wholesale market for Gasoil is denominated in USD and as such, there is an indirect
exposure to the AUD/USD exchange rate.

This exposure is managed by the use of AUD denominated Gasoil commodity swaps to hedge against increases
in wholesale crude oil prices and falls in the AUD/USD exchange rate.

Horizon Power deals in Gasoil commodity swaps for the purpose of providing an economic hedge against Gasoil
costs. The limits of this trading are set by the Board.
At 30 June 2016 Horizon Power has economically hedged 68,700 barrels at an average Australian dollar price of
AUD 78.21 per barrel.

41

  Horizon Power
Notes to Financial Statements

  30 June 2016

18. Financial risk management (continue)

(a) Market risk (continued)
Sensitivity

At 30 June 2016, if commodity prices had decreased/increased by 10 percent from the year end rates with all
other variables held constant, Horizon Power’s post tax profit for the year would have been AUD 393 thousand
lower / AUD 393 thousand higher.

 (ii) Commodity price risk (continued)
  Commodity price risk

  -10% +10%

30 June 2016
Carrying
amount

$'000

Impact
 on

 post-tax
Profit
$'000

Impact on
other

components
equity
$'000

Impact
on

 post-tax
Profit
$'000

Impact on
other

components
equity
$'000

Financial assets
Commodity swaps 241 - (393) - 393
Total increase/
(decrease)  - (393) - 393

  Commodity price risk

  -10% +10%

30 June 2015
Carrying
amount

$'000

Impact
 on

 post-tax
Profit
$'000

Impact on
other

components
equity
$'000

Impact
 on

 post-tax
Profit
$'000

Impact on
other

components
equity
$'000

Financial liabilities
Commodity swaps (685) - (697) - 697
Total increase/
(decrease)  - (697) - 697

 (iii) Interest rate risk
Horizon Power's exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to its long-term debt
obligations and lease liabilities.

Horizon Power's borrowings obtained through the Western Australian Treasury Corporation (WATC) are at fixed
rates with varying maturities. The risk is managed through portfolio diversification and variation in maturity dates.

At balance date Horizon Power had the following financial assets exposed to Australian variable interest rate risk.

 30 June 2016 30 June 2015

Weighted
average

interest rate